JOINT COMMITTEE ON WAYS AND MEANS — 2007 SESSION
EDUCATION SUBCOMMITTEE

March 29, 2007
4:40 p.m.

Members Present:

Members Excused:

Staff Present:

Measures or Issues Heard:

MEETING INDEX

Hearing Room F
Tapes: 70, 71, 72

Rep. Galizio, Chair Sen. Devlin, Vice-Chair
Rep. D. Edwards Sen. Morse
Rep. Jenson Sen. Starr
Rep. Morgan
Rep. Barnhart Sen. Deckert
Sen. Walker

Steve Bender, Budget Analyst, Legislative Fiscal Office
Eric Sorenson, Committee Assistant, Legislative Fiscal Office

Informational Hearing at Portland Community College — Sylvania

Campus — Public Testimony

This meeting index is in compliance with Senate and House Rules. For complete content, please refer to the CDs.

Tape #/Counter Speaker Issues, Votes, Exhibits
TAPE 70A
003 Chair Galizio Calls the meeting to order at 5:05 p.m.
005 Chair Galizio Opens Informational Meeting at Portland Community
College.
014 Sen. Starr
016 Sen. Morse
018 Sen. Devlin
021 Chair Galizio
024 Rep. Morgan
031 Rep. Jenson
033 Rep. Edwards
038 Chair Galizio
040 Steve Bender,
Legislative Fiscal Office
044 Chair Galizio
060 Jim Harper, Vice Chair,
Portland Community
College Board of
Directors
116 Chair Galizio
126 Christine Chairsell, Presents the Informational Packet from Portland Community
District Vice President for College (Exhibit #1).
Academic and Student
Affairs, Portland
Community College
270 Chair Galizio
275 Sen. Devlin
295 Ms. Chairsell



302
305
318
329
360
362
381

TAPE 71A
001

050
055

119
124
143
150
189
216

299

258
260
273
396

402
435

452

TAPE 70B

001
092

106

152

202
205
206

Chair Galizio
Ms. Chairsell
Chair Galizio
Rep. Morgan
Ms. Chairsell
Chair Galizio

Cam Preus-Braly,
Commissioner for

Ms. Preus-Braly

Chair Galizio

Jeff Van Raden,
Columbia Industries

Chair Galizio
Mr. Van Raden
Rep. Morgan
Mr. Van Raden
Chair Galizio

Pamela Blumenthal,
PCC Alternative
Programs Manager

Kyle Rasmussen,
Gateway to College
Program student

Chair Galizio
Sen. Devlin
Ms. Blumenthal
Chair Galizio

Mr. Rasmussen
Chair Galizio

Sarah Boly, Assistant

Superintendent,

Beaverton School District

Ms. Boly
Chair Galizio

Debra Lynn Porter,
Portland Community
College, Cascade
Campus student

Melissa Summers,
Portland Community
College Rock Creek
Campus student

Chair Galizio
Ms. Summers
Chair Galizio

Presents Oregon Community Colleges Budget Picture
(Exhibit #2).

Continues her testimony on Oregon Community College
Budgets.

Presents Pathways to Positive Change (Exhibit #3).

Continues her testimony on high school option programs.

Submits written testimony as she presented it. (Exhibit #4).



206 Ms. Summers

207 Chair Galizio
209 Ms. Summers
210 Chair Galizio
220 Michael Dembrow,

President, PCC Faculty

Federation
391 Chair Galizio

TAPE 71B
002 Marilyn Lane
062 Sen. Devlin
064 Ms. Lane
084 Lindsay Desrochers
131 Chair Galizio
134 Dick Knight Presents written testimony. (Exhibit #5).
188 Rep. Edwards
196 Mr. Knight
204 Chair Galizio
208 Patrick Beisell Presents report, Where Are We At And Where Are We Going?
(Exhibit #6).
318 Chair Galizio
326 Albert Pham
354 Chair Galizio
356 Heidi Yorkshire
458 Chair Galizio
462 Rep. Morgan
TAPE 72A
001 Cheryl Falk
024 Chair Galizio
025 Frank Goulard
060 Chair Galizio
066 Michael Morrow Presents memo, Comments to Joint Ways and Means
Committee. (Exhibit #7).

129 Sen. Devlin
133 Mr. Morrow
159 Michael W. Sonnleitner
267 Chair Galizio
272 Mary Spilde
415 Sen. Morse
425 Sen. Devlin
445 Ms. Spilde
457 Chair Galizio
459 Rep. Morgan

TAPE 72B



001
016

025
035
046

Additional Exhibits:

Rep. Morgan
Ms. Spilde

Rep. Morgan
Ms. Spilde
Chair Galizio

Continues her comment to Ms. Spilde.

Adjourns the meeting at 7:43 p.m.

Witness Registration sheets submitted by staff, Exhibit #8



