JOINT COMMITTEE ON WAYS AND MEANS – 2007 SESSION EDUCATION SUBCOMMITTEE

MEETING INDEX

March 29, 2007 4:40 p.m.		Hearing Room F Tapes: 70, 71, 72
Members Present:	Rep. Galizio, Chair Rep. D. Edwards Rep. Jenson Rep. Morgan	Sen. Devlin, Vice-Chair Sen. Morse Sen. Starr
Members Excused:	Rep. Barnhart	Sen. Deckert Sen. Walker
Staff Present:	Steve Bender, Budget Analyst, Legislative Fiscal Office Eric Sorenson, Committee Assistant, Legislative Fiscal Office	
Measures or Issues Heard:	Informational Hearing at Portland Community College – Sylvania Campus – Public Testimony	

This meeting index is in compliance with Senate and House Rules. For complete content, please refer to the CDs.

Tape #/Counter	Speaker	Issues, Votes, Exhibits
TAPE 70A		
003	Chair Galizio	Calls the meeting to order at 5:05 p.m.
005	Chair Galizio	Opens Informational Meeting at Portland Community College.
014	Sen. Starr	
016	Sen. Morse	
018	Sen. Devlin	
021	Chair Galizio	
024	Rep. Morgan	
031	Rep. Jenson	
033	Rep. Edwards	
038	Chair Galizio	
040	Steve Bender, Legislative Fiscal Office	
044	Chair Galizio	
060	Jim Harper, Vice Chair, Portland Community College Board of Directors	
116	Chair Galizio	
126	Christine Chairsell, District Vice President for Academic and Student Affairs, Portland Community College	Presents the Informational Packet from Portland Community College (Exhibit #1).
270	Chair Galizio	
275	Sen. Devlin	
295	Ms. Chairsell	

302	Chair Galizio	
305	Ms. Chairsell	
318	Chair Galizio	
329	Rep. Morgan	
360	Ms. Chairsell	
362	Chair Galizio	
381	Cam Preus-Braly, Commissioner for	Presents Oregon Community Colleges Budget Picture (Exhibit #2).
TAPE 71A		
001	Ms. Preus-Braly	Continues her testimony on Oregon Community College Budgets.
050	Chair Galizio	
055	Jeff Van Raden, Columbia Industries	
119	Chair Galizio	
124	Mr. Van Raden	
143	Rep. Morgan	
150	Mr. Van Raden	
189	Chair Galizio	
216	Pamela Blumenthal, PCC Alternative Programs Manager	Presents Pathways to Positive Change (Exhibit #3).
299	Kyle Rasmussen, Gateway to College Program student	
258	Chair Galizio	
260	Sen. Devlin	
273	Ms. Blumenthal	
396	Chair Galizio	
402	Mr. Rasmussen	`
435	Chair Galizio	
452	Sarah Boly, Assistant Superintendent, Beaverton School District	
TAPE 70B		
001	Ms. Boly	Continues her testimony on high school option programs.
092	Chair Galizio	
106	Debra Lynn Porter, Portland Community College, Cascade Campus student	
152	Melissa Summers, Portland Community College Rock Creek Campus student	Submits written testimony as she presented it. (Exhibit #4).
202	Chair Galizio	
205	Ms. Summers	
206	Chair Galizio	

206	Ms. Summers	
207	Chair Galizio	
209	Ms. Summers	
210	Chair Galizio	
220	Michael Dembrow, President, PCC Faculty Federation	
391	Chair Galizio	
TAPE 71B		
002	Marilyn Lane	
062	Sen. Devlin	
064	Ms. Lane	
084	Lindsay Desrochers	
131	Chair Galizio	
134	Dick Knight	Presents written testimony. (Exhibit #5).
188	Rep. Edwards	
196	Mr. Knight	
204	Chair Galizio	
208	Patrick Beisell	Presents report, Where Are We At And Where Are We Going? (Exhibit #6).
318	Chair Galizio	
326	Albert Pham	
354	Chair Galizio	
356	Heidi Yorkshire	
458	Chair Galizio	
462	Rep. Morgan	
TAPE 72A		
001	Cheryl Falk	
024	Chair Galizio	
025	Frank Goulard	
060	Chair Galizio	
066	Michael Morrow	Presents memo, Comments to Joint Ways and Means Committee. (Exhibit #7).
129	Sen. Devlin	
133	Mr. Morrow	
159	Michael W. Sonnleitner	
267	Chair Galizio	
272	Mary Spilde	
415	Sen. Morse	
425	Sen. Devlin	
445	Ms. Spilde	
457	Chair Galizio	
459	Rep. Morgan	
TAPE 72B		

001	Rep. Morgan	Continues her comment to Ms. Spilde.
016	Ms. Spilde	
025	Rep. Morgan	
035	Ms. Spilde	
046	Chair Galizio	Adjourns the meeting at 7:43 p.m.

<u>Additional Exhibits:</u> Witness Registration sheets submitted by staff, **Exhibit #8**